

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Jun 09 2022 01:49 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

BARRY HARRIS,
Appellant,
v.
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent.

Case No. 83516

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Denial of Habeas Relief
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

DUSTIN R. MARCELLO, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #010134
Dustin R. Marcello, CHTD.
601 Las Vegas Blvd.
(702) 474-7554

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. BECAUSE COUNSEL WAIVED APPELLANT’S PRESENCE AT THE HEARING, HE WAS NOT DENIED DUE PROCESS.....	8
II. EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION DOES NOT REQUIRE APPELLANT MAKE STRATEGIC DECISIONS	21
III. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PURSUE AN APPEAL OF THE DENIAL OF THE WRIT WHEN APPELLANT INSISTED ON A SPEEDY TRIAL.....	29
IV. THE ALLEGED “CUMULATIVE” ERRORS ARE MERITLESS.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

<u>Barker v. Wingo,</u> 407 U.S. 514, 530, 92 S. Ct. 2182, 2192 (1972)	46
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 84 Nev. 43, 436 P.2d 27 (1968).....	13
<u>Burke v. State,</u> 110 Nev. 1366, 1368, 887 P.2d 267, 268 (1994).....	41
<u>Bustos v. Sheriff, Clark County,</u> 87 Nev. 622 (1971).....	31
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004)	11
<u>Dawson v. State,</u> 108 Nev. 112, 117, 825 P.2d 593, 596 (1992).....	21
<u>Dept. of Motor Vehicles and Public Safety v. Rowland,</u> 107 Nev. 475, 479, 814 P.2d 80, 83 (1991).....	25
<u>Doggett v. United States,</u> 505 U.S. 650, 651-52, 112 S. Ct. 2686, 2690 (1992).....	47
<u>Doleman v State,</u> 112 Nev. 843, 846, 921 P.2d 278, 280 (1996).....	27
<u>Donovan v. State,</u> 94 Nev. 671, 675, 584 P.2d 708, 711 (1978).....	24
<u>Duhamel v. Collins,</u> 955 F.2d 962, 967 (5th Cir. 1992)	42
<u>Edwards v. Emperor’s Garden Restaurant,</u> 122 Nev. 317, 330 n.38, 130 P.3d 1280, 1288 n.38 (2006)	25

<u>Ennis v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 694, 706, 137 P.3d 1095, 1103 (2006).....	26, 34
<u>Evans v. State,</u>	
130 Nev. 1175 (2014).....	9, 10, 30
<u>Evitts v. Lucey,</u>	
469 U.S. 387, 396-97, 105 S. Ct. 830, 835-37 (1985).....	41
<u>Faretta v. California,</u>	
422 U.S. 806, 834, 95 S. Ct. 2525 (1975)	21
<u>Ford v. State,</u>	
105 Nev. 850, 853, 784 P.2d 951, 953 (1989).....	23
<u>Franklin v. State,</u>	
110 Nev. 750, 752, 877 P.2d 1058, 1059 (1994).....	30
<u>Gallego v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 348, 367, 23 P.3d 227, 240 (2001).....	8
<u>Gebers v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 500, 50 P.3d 1092 (2002).....	11
<u>Gonzalez v. United States,</u>	
553 U.S. 242, 248, 128 S. Ct. 1765, 1769 (2008)	12
<u>Halbert v. Michigan,</u>	
545 U.S. 605, 610, 125 S.Ct. 2582, 2587 (2005)	13
<u>Hargrove v. State,</u>	
100 Nev. 498, 502, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984).....	25
<u>Harrington v. Richter,</u>	
131 S. Ct. 770, 788 (2011).....	26
<u>Hill v. Sheriff of Clark County,</u>	
85 Nev. 234 (1969).....	31

<u>Holland Livestock v. B & C Enterprises,</u>	
92 Nev. 473, 533 P.2d 950 (1976).....	26
<u>Howard v. State,</u>	
106 Nev. 713, 722, 800 P.2d 175, 180 (1990).....	27
<u>Jackson v. Warden,</u>	
91 Nev. 430, 432, 537 P.2d 473, 474 (1975).....	23
<u>Jones v. Barnes,</u>	
463 U.S. 745, 751-52, 103 S. Ct. 3308, 3313 (1983).....	42
<u>Kentucky v. Stincer,</u>	
482 U.S. 730, 745, 107 S. Ct. 2658 (1987)	8
<u>Kirksey v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 980, 1000, 923 P.2d 1102, 1115 (1996).....	9, 10, 42
<u>Lara v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 177, 184, 87 P.3d 528, 532 (2004).....	42
<u>Mann v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 351, 354, 46 P.3d 1228, 1230 (2002).....	25
<u>Maresca v. State,</u>	
103 Nev. 669, 673, 748 P.2d 3, 6 (1987).....	26
<u>McCoy v Louisiana,</u>	
138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	27
<u>McKague v. Whitley,</u>	
112 Nev. 159, 164, 912 P.2d 255, 258 (1996).....	13
<u>McNelton v. State,</u>	
115 Nev. 396, 403, 990 P.2d 1263, 1268 (1999).....	24
<u>Means v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 1001, 1011, 103 P.3d 25, 32 (2004).....	23

<u>Middleton v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 1089, 1110, 968 P.2d 296, 310-11 (1998)	48
<u>Morris v. Slappy,</u>	
461 U.S. 1, 14, 103 S. Ct. 1610, 1617 (1983)	24
<u>Mulder v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 1, 17 (2000).....	34
<u>Nunnery v. State,</u>	
127 Nev. 749, 263 P.3d 235 (2011).....	8
<u>Prince v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 634, 640, 55 P.3d 947, 951 (2002).....	46
<u>Randall v. Salvation Army,</u>	
100 Nev. 466, 470-71, 686 P.2d 241, 244 (1984)	26
<u>Rhyne v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 1, 8, 38 P.3d 163, 167 (2002).....	22
<u>Rose v. State,</u>	
123 Nev. 194, 208, 163 P.3d 408, 417 (2007).....	14
<u>Ryan’s Express Transportation Services, Inc. v. Amador Stage Lines Inc.,</u>	
128 Nev. 289, 299, 279 P.3d 166, 172-73 (2012)	20
<u>Schultz v. State,</u>	
91 Nev. 290, 535 P.2d 166 (1975).....	13
<u>Sheriff, Clark Cty v. Terpstra,</u>	
111 Nev. 860, 863, 899 P.2d 548, 551 (1995).....	31
<u>State v. Huebler,</u>	
128 Nev. 192, 197, 275 P.3d 91, 95 (2012), <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 S. Ct. 988 (2013)	8
<u>State v. Love,</u>	
109 Nev. 1136, 1138, 865 P.2d 322, 323 (1993).....	22

<u>State v. Sargent,</u>	
122 Nev. 210, 214–15, 128 P.3d 1052, 1055 (2006)	11
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u>	
466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2063 (1984)	21
<u>Thomas v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 1127, 1140, 967 P.2d 1111, 1120 (1998).....	10, 30
<u>United States v. Aguirre,</u>	
912 F.2d 555, 560 (2nd Cir. 1990)	41
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u>	
466 U.S. 648, 657 n.19, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 2046 n.19 (1984)	24
<u>United States v. Gagnon,</u>	
470 U.S. 522, 526, 105 S. Ct. 1482, 1484 (1985)	14
<u>United States v. Rivera,</u>	
900 F.2d 1462, 1471 (10th Cir. 1990)	34
<u>United States v. Stone,</u>	
432 F.3d 651, 654 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<u>Valentine v. State,</u>	
135 Nev. 463, 467, 454 P.3d 709, 715 (2019).....	20
<u>Warden, Nevada State Prison v. Lyons,</u>	
100 Nev. 430, 432, 683 P.2d 504, 505 (1984).....	22
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 34.390(2).....	11
NRS 34.735(6).....	25
NRS 34.810(1).....	29
NRS 178.388	9, 11
NRS 178.388(1).....	9
NRS 178.598	19

Other Authorities

Rule 43(a) 9, 18
